ITEM NO.40 COURT NO.3 SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).11659/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-04-2019 in PIL No.54/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

SANJAY ASHOKKUMAR KUKREJA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.75724/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.75725/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No.12045/2019 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.77811/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.77815/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 10-05-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Dr.Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.

Mr.K.K.Sasavade, Adv.

Mr.Satyajit A.Desai, Adv. Ms.Anagha S.Desai, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Sharad Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Sumit R.Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr.Sumit R.Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.16, 17 and 18 in SLP(C)No.12045/2019 accepts notice on behalf of the said respondents. Let notices be issued to the remaining respondents.

.....2/-

Taking into consideration all the submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties, we direct the respondents to maintain status quo, as it remains today, in respect of the construction in question, if not already demolished.

The District Collector, Kolhapur is also directed not to allow any further construction in the area until further orders.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

List on 08.08.2019.

(RAJ RANI NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR